

**Sessions Trial Case No.-37(01)15(CIS-64/17).**

**Order no.-42.**

**Date-04.01.2019.**

Record is put up as accused Mirja Mandi is brought under arrest this day.

Seen forwarding, memo of arrest and inspection memo.

The accused Mirja Mandi is taken into custody and remanded to J/C.

No bail petition is filed by the accused.

None moved on behalf of the accused.

On query, the above named accused submitted that he is unable to appoint lawyer at his own cost to defend him due to his poor financial condition. He also verbally prays for appointment of lawyer to represent him from state expenses.

In view of the provision of Section 304 of Cr. P.C., we know that every person has right to be defended by a pleader of his choice. In this case the above-named accused person cannot appoint a pleader of his own choice due to his financial stringency.

In the fact situation of this case, the Chairman, SDLSC, Jhargram is requested to engage one Ld. Advocate from State Legal Aid Panel as Ld. Defence Advocate to proceed with the instant case.

To **18.01.2019** for production of accused namely Mirja Mandi and for further order.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Secretary of SDLSC, Jhargram for placing the same before the Chairman of SDLSC, Jhargram for his information and necessary action.

D/C by me

Sd/-  
A.D.J.-II-in-Ch.,  
Jhargram.

Sd/-Mr.N.A. Khan  
Addl. District and Sessions Judge-in-Ch,  
2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Jhargram, Paschim Medinipur